GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO21.12.2009
ANSWERED ON

MORATORIUM ON OPEN AND FIELD TRIALS OF GM CROPS
3419 Shri P. Rajeeve

Will the Minister of COALCOALENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state :-

(a)whether Government had made any study as to the impact of introduction of GM research and commercial release of GM foods in the country;

(b)if so, whether Government is planning to enforce a moratorium on all open and field trials of GM crops until an independent analysis proving safety to human life and environment is conducted; and

(c)whether Government would put pressure on States which had banned its introduction especially Kerala?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

(SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH)

(a)The Government of India is following a policy of case by case assessment of genetically modified (GM) crops. In view of various concerns related to the safety, efficacy and agronomic performance of transgenic seeds, extensive evaluation and regulatory approval process takes place before any GM plant is approved for commercial cultivation. This includes generation of relevant biosafety information and its elaborate analysis to ensure food, feed and environmental safety. The environmental safety assessment includes studies on pollen escape out- crossing, aggressiveness and weediness, effect of the gene on non-target organisms, presence of protein in soil and its effect on soil micro-flora, confirmation of the absence of terminator gene and baseline susceptibility studies. The food and feed safety studies include assessment on composition analysis, allergenicity and toxicological studies and feeding studies on fish, chicken, cows and buffaloes. In case, the transgenic crop is not found suitable for release in the environment or human consumption, the product is rejected during the trial stage itself. A final view on the commercialization of GM plants is taken only when there is a clear economic and technical justification for release of the product.

(b)There is no proposal to enforce a moratorium on all open field trials of GM crops. All field trials are subject to stringent norms such as maintaining

(i) a crop specific isolation distance from the periphery of the experimental site to other sexually compatible rice fields as prescribed under the Indian Minimum Seed Certification Standards;

(ii) biological barrier by planting border rows all around the experimental plot;

(iif) submission of a validated event specific test protocol of 0.01% before undertaking the trials and

(iv) Post harvest restrictions. The prescribed stipulations are adequate to minimize contamination due to gene flow, if any.

(c)The mandate of this Ministry under ‘Rules for Manufacture, Use, Import, Export and Storage of Hazardous Micro Organisms/ Genetically Engineered Organisms or Cells 1989’ of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, is to address only biosafety issues before according approval for environmental release. This Ministry has no role in deciding commercial cultivation of agricultural seeds, genetically modified or otherwise in any state including Kerala.

